

No. 99377-7

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SPENCER ALPERT,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED POLICYHOLDERS

Ian S. Birk, WSBA #31431
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200
Seattle, WA 98101-3052
Telephone: (206) 623-1900
Facsimile: (206) 623-3384
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* United
Policyholders

OF COUNSEL

Amy Bach (CA 142029)
United Policyholders
381 Bush Street, 8th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

IV. ARGUMENT5

 A. A Payment from an Insurer to a Loan Servicer
 Other Than for a Bona Fide Service is
 Anticompetitive and Harmful to Consumers.....5

 B. This Court’s Rationale for the Filed Rate Doctrine
 Does Not Support Applying the Doctrine to Bar
 Review of Nationstar’s Reimbursement Charges to
 Alpert.....8

 1. To the extent Alpert genuinely disputes the
 actual amount Nationstar paid for LPI
 coverage, Alpert’s challenge does not
 implicate the reasonableness of the premium
 rates approved by the OIC.8

 2. The stated rationales of the filed rate
 doctrine do not embrace incentive payments
 from insurers to loan servicers.....9

V. CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

McCarthy Fin., Inc. v. Premera,
182 Wn.2d 936, 347 P.3d 872 (2015) 8

Rekhter v. State, Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.,
180 Wn.2d 102, 323 P.3d 1036 (2014) 5, 9

Tenore v. AT & T Wireless Servs.,
136 Wn.2d 322, 962 P.2d 104 (1998) 9

Other Cases

Keogh v. Chicago & Northwestern Ry. Co.,
260 U.S. 156 (1922) 11, 12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 3

State Statutes

RCW 19.86.020 8, 10

RCW 19.86.170 10

RCW 48.01.030 10

RCW 48.01.040 11

Other Authorities

Jeff Horwitz, “Ties to Insurers Could Land Mortgage
Servicers in More Trouble,” Nov. 9, 2010 (available at
[https://www.americanbanker.com/news/ties-to-insurers-
could-land-mortgage-servicers-in-more-trouble](https://www.americanbanker.com/news/ties-to-insurers-could-land-mortgage-servicers-in-more-trouble)) (last
accessed May 10, 2021) 7

“Lawsky Urges Fellow Regulators to Reform Force-Placed Insurance Market,” *Insurance Journal*, published April 9, 2013 (available at <https://www.insurancejournal.com/news/east/2013/04/09/287749.htm>) (last accessed May 10, 2021) 6

Robert W. Hahn, Robert E. Litan, and Jesse Gurman, *Bringing More Competition to Real Estate Brokerage*, 35 *Real Est. L.J.* 86, 107 (2006) 7

Stacy Johnson, “Next Bank Scandal? Forced-Place Homeowners Insurance,” published Nov. 15, 2010 (available at <https://www.moneytalksnews.com/next-bank-rip-off-forced-place-homeowners-insurance/>) (last accessed May 10, 2021) 7
